Appendix FF

No. 1

2 3 AUG 2016

RECEIVED

SUPREME COURT

Application for Leave and Notice of Appeal THE SUPREME

For Office use

Supreme Court record number of this appeal	2016:000115
Subject matter for indexing	
Leave is sought to appeal from The Court of Appeal	
The Court of Annual	The High Court

[Title and record number as per the High Court proceedings]

Marie Carlos Car	,	V	
High Court Record Nr 2012	13492P	Court o	of Appeal Record Nr 2014 /01251
Date of filing		24	MAY 2014
Name(s) of Applicant(s)/App	ellant(s)	GERK	ALD KELLEHERD ANN KELLEHER
Solicitors for Applicant(s)/A	ppellant(s)		
Name of Respondent(s)	JAHES	Co	DY & SONS SOLICITORS
Respondent's solicitors			
Has any appeal (or application Court in respect of the process	n for leave t	to appea	nl) previously been lodged in the Supreme
Yes AKTICLE 64	TRAHSFE	R	No .
If yes, give [Supreme Court]	record numl	ber(s)	240/14

Are you applying for an exter	nsion of tim	e to apply for leave to appea	ıl? Yes	No
If Yes, please explain why	SEE	BELOW		

1. Decision that it is sought to appeal

Name(s) of Judge(s)	THE PRESIDENT, PRES. OF the H.C.	, J. EDWARDS
Date of order/ Judgment	15th JUNE 2016	

Reason for late appeal

Mrs Kellehers father died on the 5th June and was buried the 8th one week prior to the hearing. The impact of this coupled with the strain of the hearing and the Court's decision left the defendants so upset and traumatised that they were unable to endure further stress or face dealing further with their legal situation or consider what remedies were open to them. As litigants in person they did not have the benefit and support of legal advice in the situation.

2. Applicant/Appellant Details

Where there are two or more applicants/appellants by or on whose behalf this notice is being filed please provide relevant details for each of the applicants/appellants

Appellant's	s full name	GERALD	KELLEHE	RX ANN	KELLEHER	
Original sta	itus	Plaintiff Applicant Prosecutor Petitioner	I	Defendant B Respondent Notice Party	OTH	
Solicitor		•				
Name of fir	·m					
Email						
Address				Telephone no).	
				Document		
			**************************************	Exchange no		
Postcode				Ref.		
Docum- Post	you prefer us ent Exchange	to communicate	E with you? E-mail Other (please	specify)		
Counsel						
Name						
Email		***************************************				
Address			Telephone no. Document Exc			
Postcode						
Counsel						
Name						
Email						
Address			Telephone no.			
			Document Exc	hange		
D 4 4			no.			
Postcode						
f the Applica	ant / Appellant		epresented pleas			
Current posta	al address	9. SpRI	NGMOUNT	LIATE	REDRO RO K	TIKENNY
e-mail addre	SS	9m KAPK (2 Live. IP		1000	in the second
Telephone no	0.	056-7	76-599	2	RFORD RO., K	distribution.
How would y	you prefer us to	o communicate	with you?			
Docume	nt Exchange		E-mail			
Post	***************************************		Other (please sp	ecify)	***************************************	

3. Respondent Details

Where there are two or more respondents affected by this application for leave to appeal, please provide relevant details, where known, for each of those respondents

Respondent's f	ull name	JAI	TES	Copy	& SON	15 5	SOLICITORS
Original status	Plaint Appli Prose Petitio	cant cutor	9	Defendant Respondent Notice Party	managaran	with this	arty being served s Notice of tion for leave? No
Solicitor			······································				
Name of firm							
Email							
Address					Telepho Docume Exchan Ref.	ent	
Postcode			·····		ICI.		
of the following Document Post	means?	DON"		ents of commu にNOし E-mail Other (please		W. feb encountry and a second	e proceedings by any
Counsel							
Name							
Email			,		***************************************	***************************************	
Address				Telephone no. Document Exchange no.			
Postcode	***************************************		I.				
Counsel	***************************************		·	·			
Name			***************************************	***************************************			
Email							
Address			r	Telephone no.		***************************************	
			-	Document			
			1	Exchange no.			
ostcode							
f the Responden	t is not lega	ally repre	sented	d please comple	ete the fo	ollowing	3
Current postal ac	ldress	THE	PA	RADE, BAI	GENA	4570L	IN, CO. CARLOW
-mail address		www	. TA	INESCODY.	18		, 1,000
elephone no.				12-1303	. —		
	reed to serv		cume	nts or commun	ication	in these	proceedings by any
Document E		M MICH		E-mail		***************************************	
Post		1		Other (please s	specify)		
		J	L	(P	- r * * J /		

4. Information about the decision that it is sought to appeal

Please set out below:

Whether it is sought to appeal from (a) the entire decision or (b) a part or parts of the decision and if (b) the specific part or parts of the decision concerned

- (a) A concise statement of the facts found by the trial court (in chronological sequence) relevant to the issue(s) identified in Section 5 below and on which you rely (include where relevant if certain facts are contested)
 - (b) In the case where it is sought to appeal in criminal proceedings please provide a concise statement of the facts that are not in dispute

The relevant orders and findings made in the High Court and/or in the Court of Appeal **

APPEAL FROM (a) the ENTIRE DECISION FACTS FOUND: -

1. DEFENDANTS FAILED TO APPIEAR ON THE HOTION. THEY DECIDED NOT TO APPEAR. THEIR NON-ATTENDANCE WAS NOT EXCUSABLE.

2. THE HIGH COURT ON THE 6/5/14 WAS RICHT IN ITS DECISION to GRANT THE APPLICATION BECAUSE THERE WAS A BREAKDOWN OF TRUST.

3. THE DEFENDANTS INSTRUCTIONS TO THEIR SOLICITORS LACKED

REALISM AS THE SOLICITORS HAD FILED IAN APPLICATION TO COME

5. Reasons why the Supreme Court should grant leave to appeal

In the case of an application for leave to appeal to which Article 34.5.3° of the Constitution applies (i.e. where it is sought to appeal from the Court of Appeal)—

Please list (as 1, 2, 3, etc) concisely the reasons in law why the decision sought to be appealed involves a matter of general public importance and / or why in the interests of justice it is necessary that there be an appeal to the Supreme Court

In the case of an application for leave to appeal to which Article 34.5.4° of the Constitution applies (i.e. where it is sought to appeal to the Supreme Court from the High Court)—

Please list (as 1, 2, 3, etc) concisely the reasons in law:

- i. why the decision sought to be appealed involves a matter of general public importance and / or why in the interests of justice it is necessary that there be an appeal to the Supreme Court and
- ii. why there are exceptional circumstances warranting a direct appeal to the Supreme Court

ATTACHMENT HEREWITH SEE

ORDER OF MR. JUSTICE BIRMINGHAM OF THE 6th MAY 2014 IN the HIEH COURT CORK.

ORDER OF COURT OF APPEAL OF 15th JUNE 2014

6. Ground(s) of appeal which will be relied on if leave to appeal is granted

Please list (as 1, 2, 3, etc) co	oncisery:			
1. the specific ground(s) ground	of appeal and the ϵ	error(s) of law related	to each numbered	
2. the legal principles rethat/those legal principles therefrom				
3. The specific provision Instrument(s) and any4. The issue(s) of law be to the issue(s) on appe	other legal instrum fore the Court appe	ents on which you re	ly	nt
SEE ATTAC	HMENT H	ERE TO		
Name of solicitor or (if coun	isel retained) couns	el or applicant/appella	ant in person:	
GERALO KELLEH				erson
7. Other relevant informati	lon.			·
Neutral citation of the judgm Court [2009] IEHC 608		st e.g. Court of Appea	al [2015] IECA 1 or H	ligh
			in the second second	
D. C.				
References to Law Report in	which any relevan	t judgment is reported		
3. Order(s) sought				
Set out the precise form of or and the appeal is successful:	der(s) that will be s	sought from the Supre	me Court if leave is g	granted
CRDER QUASHIN	IG BOTH) AND THE C	THE BRDER PRDER OF THE APPER	of the HIGH COURT OF 12/15/6/16	H)
		the Appel	LLANTS /	
What order are you seeking i Order being appealed:	set aside	vary/substitute		
Original order:	set aside	restore	vary/substitute	

If a declaration of unconstitutionality is bein of the Act of the Oireachtas which it is claim	g sought please id ed is/are repugnar	entify the specificant to the Constitut	provision(s)
If a declaration of incompatibility with the E sought please identify the specific statutory particles incompatible with the Convention	uropean Convention provision(s) or rule	on on Human Rig e(s) of law which	thts is being it is claimed
Are you asking the Supreme Court to:			
depart from (or distinguish) one of its own do If Yes, please give details below:	ecisions?	Yes	No
make a reference to the Court of Justice of th	e European Union	? Yes	No
			s History (No. 1)
Will you request a priority hearing?		Yes	No
If Yes, please give reasons below:			
Signed: Mm Nelleher	briold Gold	Ve ker	
Solicitor for) the applicant/appellant	y will you		
Please submit your completed form to:			

The Office of the Registrar of the Supreme Court
The Four Courts
Inns Quay
Dublin

together with a certified copy of the Order and the Judgment in respect of which it is sought to appeal.

This notice is to be served within seven days after it has been lodged on all parties directly affected by the application for leave to appeal or appeal.

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL TO THE SUPREME COURT

Court of Appeal Record No. 2014/01248 2014/0125/ (High Court Record No. 2012/3492P)

BETWEEN/

PATRICK MULLINS, JULIET LYNCH AND JOAN BYRNE PRACTISING UNDER THE STYLE AND TITLE OF MULLINS LYNCH BYRNE SOLICITORS

PLAINTIFFS/RESPONDENTS

AND

GERALD KELLEHER AND ANN KELLEHER

DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS

The background to this application is:-

- 1. The proceedings herein for legal fees were commenced by Civil Bill in the Circuit Court Cork and served in September 2009.
- 2. In early June 2011 solicitors James Cody & Sons came on record on behalf of the defendants. Prior to that the defendants had no legal representation in these proceedings.
- 3. In October 2011 James Cody & Sons also came on record for the defendants in negligence proceedings (1276P/2006) arising on the same legal services, The Circuit Court transferred the fees claim herein out of Cork to the High Court Dublin to be consolidated with the professional negligence case. The defendants paid substantial legal fees for the application to transfer. The purpose of the transfer was obstructed and the claim herein proceeded now as a High Court action in Dublin where it was first listed for hearing.
- 4. On the 15th April 2014 <u>under same cover</u> post the defendants were served by their solicitors James Cody & Sons with two identical Notices of Motion each one returnable to <u>the High Court Dublin on the 12th May 2014 at 11.00am or as soon thereafter as the application may be heard for an order permitting the solicitors off record in the proceedings herein and related proceedings.</u>
- 5. Without consent and without any application the proceedings herein went back to Cork for hearing on the 6th May 2014. The defendants were given no notice of the hearing date by their solicitors.
- 6. The defendants solicitors, informing the clients the evening before of their intention, moved one of their applications to come off record (in respect of the case for hearing on the 6th May) before the Court in Cork on Friday 2nd May 2014. The Court was informed the defendants were not consenting to the application. On 6th May 2014, the Court made an order to the effect that James Cody & Sons had ceased to be the solicitors acting for the defendants in the matter herein. The case then proceeded to hearing before a different judge who without sight of an Order that the defendants solicitors were off record was, as the court transcript shows, unclear as to the situation.

The order of the Court stated that it was pursuant to Notice of Motion dated 14th April 2014 and there being no attendance by the defendants and it was perfected on the 6th May 2014. The said Notice of Motion had a return date for hearing of the 12th May 2014 so pursuant to it, it was incorrect to say the defendants were not in attendance. The Court order declaring that the defendants' solicitors ceased to be on record was absurdly perfected six days before the application seeking leave for them to cease was due to be heard.

7. With reference to the return date of the 12th May 2014 on the Notice served on them, the defendants exercised their right to resist the application by filing a Reply Affidavit on the 9th May 2014 in the Central Office Dublin in the related application and which they had been prevented from doing in the application herein. Their solicitors sought an adjournment of the return date to give them time to file a reply affidavit to the defendants reply. (Due process gave the solicitors their right to reply by affidavit to the defendants claims whereas the defendants, denied their right to due process, were not given time to file their reply affidavit to the solicitor's grounding affidavit). Indeed, the observance of due process resulted in the filing of four lengthy reply affidavits and a hearing which lasted in excess of a full day and a half and notably the solicitors being refused leave by the High Court Dublin to come off record in the related application.

Reasons why leave to appeal should be granted in the interests of justice

- 1. The interests of justice require that all citizens be treated as equal before the law and be afforded the same protection under the law. This necessarily entails a right to fair procedures and due process in all matters that come before the courts. In the interests of justice, arising on the instant case, it is necessary that the Supreme Court determine:-
 - (a) whether once served the parties in applications to the High Court are entitled to rely on the essential information contained in the Notice of Motion document as filed with the Court in respect of when and where the hearing is to take place
 - (b) whether after service of the Notice on the parties the applicant is entitled to put the application to the court in advance of the return date and/or in a location different to that given in the Notice. If so what protections are due the respondent parties under natural justice.
 - (c) the meaning of the wording in the Notice document "or as soon thereafter as the application may be heard" and whether the wording rules out the hearing of the application before the date given in the Notice document once served.
- 2. The interests of justice require that the Supreme Court determine whether the fundamental principle of justice- the right to procedural fairness, requires substantial compliance with the Rules of Court.
- 3. On foot of the contents of the judgement it has to be established whether clients have a right to instruct their solicitors in matters before the court at all times for as long as the solicitors are on record.

- 4. The Supreme Court has a duty:-
 - to ensure that the requirements of natural justice have not been ignored by the appellate court.
 - to ensure that matters of grave impropriety to obstruct the course of justice have not been ignored.
- 5. The defendants filed two interrelated appeals against the separate orders of the High Cork on the 6th May 2014. Since the appeals and the issues therein were inextricably linked the defendants sought at a Directions hearing that both appeals be heard together. The Court agreed to this but subsequently heard the matter herein on the 15th June 2016 and deferred the other appeal to the 27th July 2016. However, at the hearing on the 15th June 2016 it referred to a claim advanced in the grounds of the other appeal that the solicitor's applications to come off record resulted from serious legal malpractice and had the purpose of concealing same. If the defendants are deprived of leave to the Supreme Court the higher courts will have been allowed to be instrumental in facilitating the concealment. The interests of justice absolutely require an appeal to the Supreme Court to prevent this.

Grounds of Appeal if application is granted

- 1. The appellate court failed in its duty to uphold the Constitution and ensure that the violation of natural justice in the hearing before the lower court was righted.
- 2. The appellate court erred in law and in fact in its judgement as:-
 - it made no determination on the grounds of appeal and the submissions thereto. It completely ignored the grounds and the submissions.
 - the defendants did not fail to appear on the Motion. The court disregarded the fact that the defendants had no notice or document of any kind requiring them to attend court on the 6th May 2014. The Court judgement focused on the date of the 6th May 2014 and determined wrongly that the defendants were required to appear on that date and not on the 12th May 2014 as they were informed by the Notice served on them. It held in effect that the defendants had not appeared on the Motion because they did not appear on the 6th May.
 - The Court in its determination wrongly took account of a fact (that the substantive matter was listed on the 6th May 2014) unrelated to the matter at issue
 - judgement was based on evidence from affidavits and correspondence which was not before the lower court at the hearing from which the order made was being appealed. The affidavits were in fact not sworn until after the hearing being appealed from. The affidavits were the basis for another order of the High Court on 28th January 2015 which did not grant the solicitors application to come off record.
 - judgement was based *inter alia* on the merits of the application before the lower court which was irrelevant to and did not form part of the grounds of appeal
- 3. The Court's determination that the defendants should have appeared on the application on the 6th May 2016 was unreasonable and unfair. It ignored the defendants' rights to a <u>reasonable and adequate opportunity</u> to respond to the application before the Court. It ignored their rights to due process not least

their right to file a reply affidavit in advance of the return date of the 12th May 2014. The Court failed to take account of the preference given to the solicitor's interests over those of his clients and failed to ensure that the defendants and their interests were accorded equal status before the court in the matter.

- 4. The appellate court failed to comply with the Rules of the Superior Courts. and deprived the appellants their right to fair procedures.
- 5. The appellate court failed to take due account of the evidence in the transcript of the proceedings before the lower court.
- 6. The appellate court made passing reference to the defendants assertion (in the related appeal) that the application to come off record related to a cover up of legal malpractice. The Court failed in its duty to take due account of a claim of such gravity by treating it dismissively.
- 7. The Court failed to comply with the direction made on foot of a Directions that both appeals, which are inextricably linked, be heard together. This was unfair and adverse to the defendants.

The grounds of appeal come within natural justice/constitutional law and the defendants rely on;-

- (a) United Nations Declaration of Human Rights(1948) Articles 7&8
- (b) United Nations Covenant on Civil & Political Rights Articles 14&16
- (c) Constitutional Rights in Articles 34 &40:3
- (d) The European Convention of Human Rights Article 6(1) and the European Convention of Human Rights Act 2003 Section 3(1)
- (e) The Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union
- (f) Rules of the Superior Courts (Order 52 & Order 86A & Order 36)